(Section 10.8: PRICING).

2 Operating expenditure based on Section 11.3 (OPERATING COST ESTIMATES)
	 assuming annual production of 20,000 tonnes of REO based on an average of
	 900,000 tpa of ore feed.

3 NPV and IRR analysis is based on the disclosed Project assumptions including
	 allowance for construction, indexation, and the varying mining and feed rates
	 associated with commissioning, ramp-up and grade variations.

NOLANS DEVELOPMENT REPORT SEPTEMBER 2014102

A$
 M

ill
io

ns
A$

 M
ill

io
ns

20
16

20
18

20
20

20
22

20
24

20
26

20
28

20
30

20
32

20
34

20
36

 Figure 12.2: Nolans Project Net Annual Cashflows after tax

 Figure 12.1: Nolans Project Cumulative Net Cashflows and NPV after tax

12,000

10,000

8,000

6,000

4,000

2,000

(2,000)

(4,000)

NPV Cumulative Cashflow

20
16

20
18

20
20

20
22

20
24

20
26

20
28

20
30

20
32

20
34

20
36

1,000

800

600

400

200

(200)

(400)

(600)

(800)

(1,000)

ARAFURARESOURCES.COM.AU 103

A high level sensitivity analysis has been carried out to determine
the impact and sensitivity of the financial results to changes in the
key assumptions and variables.  The results of this analysis are
shown in Figure 12.3 and Tables 12.2 to 12.4.

The analysis shows that the Project is most sensitive to REO prices and
exchange rate, and relatively less sensitive to movements in capital
expenditure, RE recoveries at the RE Intermediate Plant, and
construction delays.

12.3	 SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

NPV 20 years
A$ billion

IRR 20 Years

+30% $3.7 28%

+20% $3.2 26%

+10% $2.6 24%

Base $2.0 21%

-10% $1.5 19%

-20% $0.9 16%

-30% $0.4 12%

NPV 20 years
A$ billion

IRR 20 Years

+30% $1.4 18%

+20% $1.6 19%

+10% $1.8 20%

Base $2.0 21%

-10% $2.2 22%

-20% $2.4 23%

-30% $2.6 24%

NPV 20 years
A$ billion

IRR 20 Years

+30% $1.6 18%

+20% $1.8 19%

+10% $1.9 20%

Base $2.0 21%

-10% $2.2 23%

-20% $2.3 25%

-30% $2.5 27%

 Table 12.2: Sensitivity Analysis
REO Selling Price

 Table 12.3: Sensitivity Analysis
Operating Expenditure

 Table 12.4: Sensitivity Analysis
Capital Expenditure

 Figure 12.3: NPV Variation for Key Project and Economic Assumptions

A$m Variation from Base NPV

(300) (200) (100) 100 200 300

REO Price
+/- 5%

Exchange Rate
+/-5%

CAPEX
+/- 10%

RE Intermediate Plant
Recovery +/- 1.5%

Construction
+/- 6 months

OPEX
+/- 10%

NOLANS DEVELOPMENT REPORT SEPTEMBER 2014104

A detailed sensitivity analysis was completed for key operating
costs to determine the impact on the financial results to changes
in these costs. The analysis shows that the Project is most
sensitive to mining costs and price fluctuations in sulphur and
caustic used in RE extraction. The financial outcomes are relatively
less sensitive to movements in hydrochloric acid prices.

The summary results of the analysis are shown in
Figure 12.4 and Tables 12.5 to 12.10.

 Figure 12.4: NPV Variation for Key Operating Costs

A$m Variation from Base NPV

(50) (40) (30) (20) (10) 10 20 30 40 50

Sulphur Price (RE Int)
+/-15%

HCl Price (RE Int)
+/-20%

HCl Price (RE Sep)
+/-40%

Caustic Price (RE Sep)
+/-40%

Caustic Price (RE Int)
+/-25%

Mining Unit Cost
+/-10%

NPV 20 years
A$ billion

IRR 20 Years

+15% $2.000 21.2%

Base $2.045 21.4%

-15% $2.091 21.6%

NPV 20 years
A$ billion

IRR 20 Years

+10% $2.002 21.2%

Base $2.045 21.4%

-10% $2.090 21.6%

NPV 20 years
A$ billion

IRR 20 Years

+25% $2.004 21.2%

Base $2.045 21.4%

-25% $2.087 21.6%

 Table 12.5: Sensitivity Analysis
Sulphur Price

 Table 12.6: Sensitivity Analysis
Mining Cost

 Table 12.7: Sensitivity Analysis
Caustic Price (RE Intermediate)

NPV 20 years
A$ billion

IRR 20 Years

+40% $2.036 21.4%

Base $2.045 21.4%

-40% $2.055 21.4%

NPV 20 years
A$ billion

IRR 20 Years

+20% $2.040 21.4%

Base $2.045 21.4%

-20% $2.051 21.4%

NPV 20 years
A$ billion

IRR 20 Years

+40% $2.041 21.4%

Base $2.045 21.4%

-40% $2.050 21.4%

 Table 12.8: Sensitivity Analysis
HCl Price (RE Separation)

 Table 12.9: Sensitivity Analysis
HCl Price (RE Intermediate)

 Table 12.10: Sensitivity Analysis
Caustic Price (RE Separation)

ARAFURARESOURCES.COM.AU 105

The current Project configuration has phosphate and uranium
reporting to waste streams, and revenue that could be generated
from the sale of phosphate and uranium co products is not
included in this Development Report. However, the opportunity to
commercialise both products is being investigated and by way
of example, the financial impact of including a uranium circuit in